space entry per OSHA Standard 1910.146.  

5.2.2.1 Welding shall be in accordance with ANSI/AWS D1.2-90 

Structural Welding Code for Aluminum. 

5.2.3 The safety grate shall be made of 6061-T6 aluminum with a minimum 

ultimate strength of 38,000 psi and a minimum yield strength of thirty-five 

thousand (35,000) psi, as per A.S.T.M. B221.    

5.2.4 Grate design shall use safety factors as defined in the “Specifications for 

Aluminum Structures, 5th addition, by the Aluminum Association, Inc. for 

“Bridge Type Structures”. 

5.2.5 Grating shall be designed to withstand a minimum live load of three hundred

[...]

Between the flowmeter and fence (at the point of 

connection between the pump station piping and force 

main.) 

D. Additional locations as shown on the Drawings. 

5.5.3.3 On force mains exceeding five thousand (5,000) feet, isolation 

valves shall be required for each two thousand and five hundred 

(2,500) feet to facilitate future repairs and shall be coordinated 

with ARV locations. 

5.5.3.4 All buried isolation valves shall be located inside a standard valve 

box with a valve marker.  

5.5.3.5 The valve marker shall clearly denote “Sanitary Sewer Force

[...]

3) Valve pressure ratings, body flanges and wall 

thicknesses shall be in full conformance with ANSI 

B16.1, latest revision. 

4) Valves shall seal leak-tight against full rated 

pressure in both directions.  

5) Valve seats shall be tested to provide leak tight 

shut-off to one hundred and seventy-five (175) psi 

for valves through twelve (12) inches with pressure 

in either direction. 

6) In addition, every valve shall be given a certified 

hydrostatic shell test and seat test, with the plug 

open to a pressure twice that of rating specified 

above to demonstrate overall pressure integrity of

[...]

6.11.13 Motors shall be Factory Mutual or UL listed in accordance with UL 674 

and 1207 for the area classification indicated in Paragraph 6.11.4.  

6.11.14 The motor shall be specifically designed for submersible pump usage and 

for continuous duty pumping media of up to one hundred four degrees 

(104°) Fahrenheit with an even one hundred seventy six (176°) degrees 

Fahrenheit temperature rise. 

6.11.15 The rotor bars and short circuit rings shall be made of cast aluminum. 

6.11.16  Wire nuts or crimping-type connectors shall not be used. 

6.11.17 Capable of sustaining a minimum of 20 starts per hour when operated with

[...]

external to the pump motor are not acceptable.  

6.11.22.7 Pump motors which are cooled by circulating pumped sewage 

within the motor housing are not acceptable. 

6.11.22.8 The cooling system shall provide for continuous pump operation 

in liquid or ambient temperatures up to one hundred four degrees 

(104°) Fahrenheit even when the motor is not submerged. 

Restrictions below this temperature are not acceptable. 

6.11.22.9 Pumps for dry-pit service shall be provided with a motor cooling 

solution per this section without exception. 

6.11.23  Temperature Sensors: